Output
COUT
1 �F
6
5
1, 4 7, 8
Input 2
3

LM4140
SNVS053F –JUNE 2000–REVISED SEPTEMBER 2016 www.ti.com
Product Folder Links: LM4140
Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2000–2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Figure 26. Typical Thermal Hysteresis
The mechanical stress due to the PCB's mechanical and thermal stress can cause an output voltage shift more
than the true thermal coefficient of the device. References in surface mount packages are more susceptible to
these stresses because of the small amount of plastic molding which support the leads.
Following the recommendations on Layout can minimize the mechanical stress on the device.
8.2 Typical Applications
8.2.1 Precision DAC Reference
Figure 27. Precision DAC Reference Schematic
8.2.1.1 Design Requirements
Generate a precision, temperature-stable voltage reference for use in digital-to-analog converter applications.
8.2.1.2 Detailed Design Procedure
Use LM4140-4.096 to generate a 4.096-V reference voltage. Use an adjustable resistor network to fine tune the
reference.
10 �F
+
VOUT= 2.5 V

Copyright © 2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
15
LM4140
www.ti.com SNVS053F –JUNE 2000–REVISED SEPTEMBER 2016
Product Folder Links: LM4140
Submit Documentation FeedbackCopyright © 2000–2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Typical Applications (continued)
8.2.1.3 Application Curves
Figure 28. Output Voltage vs Load Current Figure 29. Typical Temperature Coefficient
(Sample of 5 Parts)
8.2.2 Boosted Output Current
Figure 30. Boosted Output Current Schematic
8.2.2.1 Design Requirements
Generate a reference voltage that can support 50 mA.
8.2.2.2 Detailed Design Procedure
The LM4140-2.5 sets the reference level at 2.5 V. A 2N2907 PNP transistor is added, where the base is tied to
VIN through a 500-Ω resistor. The input current into the LM4140 increases with load current, which increases the
voltage drop across the 500-Ω resistor until the PNP transistor turns on and supplements the load current. See
Figure 30 for the circuit diagram.
VIN VREF

(1)
Package Type Package
Drawing
Pins Package
Qty
Eco Plan
(2)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(6)
MSL Peak Temp
(3)
Op Temp (°C) Device Marking
(4/5)
Samples
LM4140ACM-1.0/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM1.0
LM4140ACM-1.2/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM1.2
LM4140ACM-2.0/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.0
LM4140ACM-2.5/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.5
LM4140ACM-4.1/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM4.1
LM4140ACMX-2.5/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140A
CM2.5
LM4140BCM-1.0/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM1.0
LM4140BCM-1.2/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM1.2
LM4140BCM-2.0/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM2.0
LM4140BCM-2.5/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM2.5
LM4140BCM-4.1/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM4.1
LM4140BCMX-1.0/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM1.0
LM4140BCMX-2.5/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM2.5
LM4140BCMX-4.1/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140B
CM4.1
LM4140CCM-1.0/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.0
LM4140CCM-1.2/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.2
LM4140CCM-2.0/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
PACKAGE OPTION ADDENDUM
www.ti.com 6-Aug-2021
Addendum-Page 2
Orderable Device Status
(1)
Package Type Package
Drawing
Pins Package
Qty
Eco Plan
(2)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(6)
MSL Peak Temp
(3)
Op Temp (°C) Device Marking
(4/5)
Samples
CM2.0
LM4140CCM-2.5/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM2.5
LM4140CCM-4.1/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 95 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM4.1
LM4140CCMX-1.0/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.0
LM4140CCMX-1.2/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM1.2
LM4140CCMX-2.5/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM2.5
LM4140CCMX-4.1/NOPB ACTIVE SOIC D 8 2500 RoHS & Green SN Level-1-260C-UNLIM 0 to 70 4140C
CM4.1
(1) The marketing status values are defined as follows:
ACTIVE: Product device recommended for new designs.
LIFEBUY: TI has announced that the device will be discontinued, and a lifetime-buy period is in effect.